

Nos. 20–1199 & 21–707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATORS AND FORMER SENATORS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Mitchell A. Kamin
Neema Sahni
Alexander L. Schultz
Erin E. Moore
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 8th Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Eric Chung
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rlong@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Both This Court And Congress Have Consistently Recognized That Diversity In Higher Education Is A Compelling Governmental Interest..... 3

 A. This Court has long recognized that diversity in higher education is a compelling governmental interest. 4

 B. Congress has also recognized the benefits achieved by diversity in higher education..... 8

 1. Congress has acted to promote diversity in higher education. 8

 2. Congress has fostered diversity at military service academies. 11

 C. This Court Should Give Weight To The Views Of The Political Branches Concerning The Compelling Need For Diversity In Higher Education..... 13

II. In Enacting Title VI Congress Sought to Further, Not Prohibit, Race-Conscious Measures Aimed at Advancing Equality of Opportunity for Historically Disadvantaged Groups.....	15
A. Before and after Congress enacted Title VI, the Executive Branch sought to promote equality of opportunity for historically disadvantaged groups, including through “race-conscious” means.....	16
B. Congress intended Title VI to permit, not prohibit, the Executive Branch’s efforts to achieve equality of opportunity for disadvantaged groups, including through “race-conscious” means.....	19
III. Overruling <i>Grutter</i> Is Not Warranted.....	25
A. Strict scrutiny is the standard for race-conscious policies across all fields.....	25
B. Overruling <i>Grutter</i> would represent an unjustified departure from principles of <i>stare decisis</i>	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	26
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Mass. v. Altshuler</i> , 490 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	27
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	14
<i>Contractors’ Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)	17, 25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	29
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	15
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	7

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	2, 6, 7, 29
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	28
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	20
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rvs. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	29
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	8
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	28
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	13, 14
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	14
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5, cl. 1	1
15 U.S.C. § 7404	10
29 U.S.C. § 626	8
42 U.S.C. § 1862i	10
42 U.S.C. § 1862s-5	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	8
50 U.S.C. § 1902	10
45 C.F.R. § 80.3	25

45 C.F.R. § 80.5.....	25
Exec. Order No. 10925 (Mar. 6, 1961).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 11114 (June 22, 1963).....	16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88– 352, 78 Stat. 241	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102–166, 105 Stat. 1071	8
College Cost Reduction and Access Act, Pub. L. No. 110–84, 121 Stat. 784 (2007)	9
Higher Education Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 110–315, 122 Stat. 3078 (2008)	9
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111–2, 123 Stat. 5.....	8
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99–506, 100 Stat. 1807	8
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103–141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993)	8
William M. (Mac) Thornberry National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116–283, 134 Stat. 3388	13

Legislative and Regulatory History Materials

110 Cong. Rec. 2467 (1964).....	15
110 Cong. Rec. 2499 (1964).....	21
110 Cong. Rec. 2773 (1964).....	22
110 Cong. Rec. 6324 (1964).....	21
110 Cong. Rec. 6871 (1964).....	19
110 Cong. Rec. 13695 (1964)	22
28 Fed. Reg. 11,313 (Oct. 22, 1963)	18
28 Fed. Reg. 13,775 (Dec. 18, 1963).....	18
29 Fed. Reg. 16,280 (Dec. 4, 1964)	22
29 Fed. Reg. 16,284 (Dec. 4, 1964)	23
29 Fed. Reg. 16,293 (Dec. 4, 1964)	22
30 Fed. Reg. 301 (Jan. 9, 1965)	23
30 Fed. Reg. 314 (Jan. 9, 1965)	22, 23
30 Fed. Reg. 325 (Jan. 9, 1965)	23
36 Fed. Reg. 23,494 (Dec. 9, 1971)	25
38 Fed. Reg. 17,978 (July 5, 1973).....	25
Hearings on H.R. 7152 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....	<i>passim</i>

H.R. Rep. 88–914 (1963)19

Other Authorities

Charles F. Abernathy, *Title VI and the Constitution: A Regulatory Model for Defining ‘Discrimination’*, 70 Geo. L. J. 1 (1981)20

GAO Report 03-1017, Military Education (2003)12

Robert M. O’Neil, *Preferential Admissions: Equalizing the Access of Minority Groups to Higher Education*, 80 Yale L.J. 699 (1971)23

U.S. Air Force Academy, Office of Diversity and Inclusion,
<https://www.usafa.edu/about/culture-climate-diversity/>12

U.S. Coast Guard Academy, Inclusion and Diversity,
<https://www.uscga.edu/inclusion-and-diversity/>12

U.S. Merchant Marine Academy, Diversity,
<https://www.usmma.edu/diversity>12

U.S. Military Academy West Point, Multi-Cultural by Design,
<https://www.westpoint.edu/admissions/prospective-cadets/diversity>12

U.S. Naval Academy, Office of
Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion,
<https://www.usna.edu/Diversity/index.php>12

U.S. Naval Academy, Strategic Plan,
https://www.usna.edu/StrategicPlan/archives/2011-2020/strategic_imperatives.php12
